Product information

[Drug Facts]

Please be sure to read this product information carefully before use. Keep this product information in a safe place so that you can read again, when you need it.

Antitussive Medicine

(GRANULES)

Purpose

<Kyowa-Gifu-Japan>

NOSUPOL CHINGAI KARYU

"NOSUPOL CHINGAI KARYU" is one of granules wich is dissolved speedly and is easy to take. It contains the ingredients to improve the symptoms of cough and to accelate expectorant.

Active ingredients (in each 3 packets/daily dose)

(1g in 1 Packet)

Dihydrocodeine phosphate 30mg·····Reduce coughdl-methylephedrine hydrochloride 75mg·····BronchodilatorChlorpheniramine maleate 7.5mg·····Reduce inflammation

Uses Cough and Sputum.

Do not use for children under 12 years old.

Warnings [To be avoided]

(Failure to observe the following may result in the current symptoms worsening or adverse reactions/ accidents occurring.)

1. While taking this medicine, please do not take any of the following medicines.

Internal medicine containing other antitussive expectorants, cold medicine, sedative medicine, antihistamine etc. (for rhinitis, motion sickness medicine, allergy medicine etc.)

- 2. Do not drive a motor vehicle or operate machinery after using this medicine. (Symptoms such as drowsiness, blurred vision, dazzling sunlight may occur.)
- 3. You should not take this medicine during breastfeeding a baby. If you want take this medicine you should avoid to breastfeed your baby.

4. Do not use long-term continuously.

[Consult a doctor for the following]

- 1. The following persons should consult a doctor, pharmacist, or registered distributor before using this medicine.
- (1) A person undergoing medical treatment from a doctor.
- (2) A pregnant woman or a woman suspected of being pregnant.
- (3) Senior persons.
- (4) A person who have ever had allergic symptoms due to any medication.
- (5) A person with the following symptoms:High fever、 Dysuria.
- (6) A person diagnosed as having the following:.

Heart disease, hypertension, diabetes, glaucoma, thyroid dysfunction, respiratory dysfunction, obstructive sleep apnea syndrome, obesity.

2. The following symptoms may be adverse reactions to this medicine. If any of these symptoms occur, stop the use immediately and consult a doctor, pharmacist, or registered distributor with the Japanese package insert.

Related area	Symptoms	
Skin	Rash · Redness、Itching	
Digestive organ	Nausea • Vomiting, Loss of Appetite	
Central nervous system	Dizzy	
Urinary system	Dysuria	

In very rare cases the following serious symptoms may occur. In this case, please get medical attention immediately.

Symptoms' name	Symptoms
Aplastic anemia	Bruising, nasal bleeding, Gum bleeding, Fever, Skin and mucous membranes appear pale, Fatigue, Palpitations, Shortness of breath, Mood worsening, Blood flowing, etc.
Agranulocytosis	Sudden high fever, Chills, Sore throat etc.
Respiratory depression	Shortness of breath, Breathlessness etc.

3. The following symptoms may appear after taking it, so if such symptoms persist or increase. Please stop taking it and consult a doctor, pharmacist or registered distributor with the Japanese package insert.

Constipation, Thirst and Sleepiness.

4. If these symptoms do not improve after having used this medicine 5 or 6 days, stop taking the medicine, and consult a doctor, pharmacist, or registered distributor with the Japanese package insert.

Directions

Please take the following dose three times a day after meals. And take each medicine at least 4 hours apart.

Age	One dose	Number of doses per day
adult and children 15 years and over	1 packet	3 times after meal
children 12 years to under 15 years	2/3 packet	
under 12 years		Do not use

[When using this product]

- (1) This medicine should be given to children only under adult supervision.
- (2) Please follow the recommended dosage and directions.
- (3) Do not use for children under 12 years old.

Other information

- (1) Store in a cool and dry with less humidity place free from direct sunlight.
- (2) Keep all medicine out of the reach of children.
- (3) Do not transfer this medicine to a different container. (In this case, cause misuse or change quality.)
- (4) Please do not take products that have passed the expiration date.
- ⁽⁵⁾ If you take medicine after dividing one packet, please fold the mouth of the bag and store it, please take it within 2 days.

Inactive ingredients:

Lactose hydrate, D-Mannitol, Potato starch, Saccharin Na hydrate, and Perfume .

Questions or comments?

If you have any suggestions about this product, please contact the shop you purchased or the following address.

Consumer consultation window: Kyowa Pharmaceutical Industry Co., Ltd. Customer consultation room 🛛 058-246-8771

Reception time 9:00~12:00 · 13:00~17:00 (Excluding weekends and holidays)

[Request of limited correspondence] <Kyowa-Gifu-Japan>

- (1) In case of telephone consultation, please only in Japanese for a while.
- (2) The latest Japanese package insert is available on the website of Kyowa Pharmaceutical Co., Ltd. (www.kyowa-ci.co.jp).

Disclaimer statement

- (1) We use a format similar to the FDA OTC Drug Regulations, but this is not an OTC Drug approved under the FDA. Please note that it is licensed for domestic use in accordance with the Pharmaceutical Affairs Law of Japan.
- (2) This English translation was created by a manufacturer and distributor, but Japanese is a correct sentence and it should be as a reference material. In the case of any discrepancy between the two versions, the original Japanese version prevails.
- (3) The provider of this translation shall not be responsible for any damage that may be attributed to the use of the translation.
- (4) Do not use for commercial purpose reproduction, publication etc. of this English translation.
- (5) Although the English translation is prepared on the basis of the Japanese version of the attached document on the year and month, the attached document is revised from time to time, so the English translation may not be the latest.